
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting and 
receive information about it.   
 

North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the 
information you need.  We are able to provide our documents in alternative 
formats including Braille, audiotape, large print and alternative languages.  
 
For further information about the meeting please call (0191) 643 5359. 

 

 
 

 

Health and 
Wellbeing Board 

 
5 January 2022 

 
A meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board will be held:- 
 
on 
 

Thursday, 13 January 2022 

at 
 

10.00 am 

in 
 

Room 0.02, Quadrant, The Silverlink North, Cobalt Business Park,  
NE27 0BY 

 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page(s) 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
To receive apologies for absence from the meeting. 
 

 

2.   Appointment of Substitute Members 
To receive a report on the appointment of Substitute Members. 
Any Member of the Board who is unable to attend the meeting 
may appoint a substitute member. The Contact Officer  
must be notified prior to the commencement of the meeting. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 
Voting Members of the Board are invited to declare any 
registerable and/or non-registerable interests in matters 
appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that interest. They 
are also invited to disclose any dispensation in relation to any 
registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have been 
granted in respect of any matters appearing on the agenda. 
 
Non voting members are invited to declare any conflicts of 
interest in matters appearing on the agenda and the nature of 
that interest. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



Please complete the Declarations of Interests card available at 
the meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer 
before leaving the meeting. 
 

4.   Minutes 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2021. 
 

5 - 8 

5.   North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care System 
To receive a presentation on the development of the North East and 
North Cumbria Integrated Care System and its implications for North 
Tyneside. 
 

 

6.   North Tyneside Ageing Well Strategy 2020-2025 
To receive a presentation on delivery of the North Tyneside Ageing 
Well Strategy 2020-2025. 
 

9 - 42 

7.   North Tyneside Smoke Free Alliance and Action Plan 
To receive an update on the Smokefree North Tyneside Alliance and 
smoking harm and inequalities in North Tyneside. 
 

43 - 56 

8.   North Tyneside Strategic Alcohol Partnership: Update and Action 
Plan 
To receive an update on the North Tyneside Strategic Alcohol 
Partnership and alcohol-related harm in North Tyneside. 
 

57 - 78 

9.   Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy - Action Plan 
To receive an update on the formulation of an action plan for delivery of 
the Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy  “Equally Well: A healthier, fairer 
future for North Tyneside 2021-25”. 
 

 

 



Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board:- 
Councillor Karen Clark (Chair) 
Councillor Muriel Green (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor Carole Burdis  
Councillor Peter Earley 
Councillor Joe Kirwin 
Wendy Burke, Director of Public Health 
Jacqui Old, Director of Children's and Adult Services 
Richard Scott, North Tyneside NHS Clinical Commissioning Group 
Lesley Young-Murphy, North Tyneside NHS Clinical Commissioning Group 
Julia Charlton, Healthwatch North Tyneside 
Paul Jones, Healthwatch North Tyneside 
Christine Briggs, NHS England 
Michael Graham, Newcastle Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
Claire Riley, Northumbria Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
Kedar Kale, Northumberland, Tyne & Wear NHS Foundation Trust 
Patricia Whelan-Moss, TyneHealth 
Craig Armstrong, North East Ambulance Service 
Steven Thomas, Tyne & Wear Fire & Rescue Service 
Claire Wheatley, Northumbria Police 
Dawn McNally, Age UK North Tyneside 
Vacancy, North Tyne Pharmaceutical Committee 
Cheryl Gavin, Voluntary and Community Sector Chief Officer Group 
Dean Titterton, YMCA North Tyneside 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
Thursday, 11 November 2021 

 
Present:  Councillor K Clark (Chair) 

  Councillors C Burdis, P Earley, M Green and J Kirwin 
W Burke, Director of Public Health 
R Scott, North Tyneside NHS Clinical Commissioning Group 
J Charlton, Healthwatch North Tyneside 
P Jones, Healthwatch North Tyneside 
C Riley, Northumbria Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
S Thomas, Tyne & Wear Fire & Rescue Service 
C Wheatley, Northumbria Police 
Y Probert, Age UK North Tyneside 
C Gavin, Voluntary and Community Sector Chief Officer Group 
D Titterton, YMCA North Tyneside 
 

 
In attendance: R Nicholson, K Allan, M Robson, North Tyneside Council 

M Hunsley, North Tyneside CCG 
J King, North Tyneside Carers Centre 

 
Apologies:  J Old, Director of Children's and Adult Services 

K Kale, Cumbria, Northumberland, Tyne & Wear NHS Trust 
D McNally, Age UK North Tyneside 
A Paradis, North Tyneside CCG 
S Woodhouse, North Tyneside Council 

 
 
HW9/21 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
Pursuant to the Council’s constitution the appointment of the following substitute member 
was reported:- 
 
Yvonne Probert for Dawn McNally (Age UK North Tyneside) 
 
 
HW10/21 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
Councillor Peter Earley declared a registerable personal interest in relation to the carers 
survey because he is a Trustee of the North Tyneside Carers Centre. 
 
Councillor Karen Clark declared a registerable personal interest in relation to the Joint 
Health & Wellbeing Strategy because she is a Director and Employee of Justice Prince CIC 
which receives funding and has a contract with the Council.  
 
 
HW11/21 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 September 2021 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
Thursday, 11 November 2021 

HW12/21 Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy 
 

At its meeting in July, the Board had agreed an approach to tackle inequalities in health and 
wider socio-economic factors via a new Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy for North 
Tyneside. In September the Board had received a progress report on this work when it had 
considered an analysis of what inequalities were, an analysis of the direct and indirect 
impacts of the Covid-19 pandemic and a summary of the evidence base which had been 
compiled of approaches to tackling inequalities. Since then, further work had been 
undertaken to profile current activity in the borough and to consult with a wide range of 
stakeholders.  The culmination of this work had been the preparation of a new Joint Health 
& Wellbeing Strategy entitled “Equally Well: A healthier, fairer future for North Tyneside 
2021-25”. 
 
The Board was presented with details of the proposed new strategy which was focussed on: 

a) The wider determinants of health such as education, employment, digital inclusion, 
housing and income; 

b) Tackling barriers to healthy behaviours and lifestyles by getting alongside 
communities to understand the issues they face and treating them as experts in their 
lived experience; 

c) The places and communities we live in and with to mobilise solutions, informed by an 
understanding of local needs and assets; and 

d) An integrated health and care system to commission and deliver joined up effective 
services that are easy to access. 

 
Once the strategy was approved, the next step would be to develop an implementation plan 
to take forward the delivery of the strategy. This plan would be shaped by a second phase 
of community engagement, to be delivered by local voluntary and community organisations, 
so that proposed solutions and interventions could be co-produced and informed by the 
lived experience of residents.  The plan would include a method by which the Board could 
measure and monitor the impact of its approach to tackling health inequalities. 
 
The Board welcomed the strategy and approach, thanked those involved in
[...]
n prevented.  
 
A new analysis to mark the 50th anniversary of ASH finds that smoking killed nearly 8 
million people over the last 50 years with an estimated 2 million more expected to die in 
the next 20 years without radical changes to smoking rates. 
 
Smoking is the largest avoidable cause of social health inequalities. Half of all smokers will 
die prematurely, and in North Tyneside half of the gap in life expectancy between our most 

 
Title: Smokefree North 
Tyneside Alliance: Update 
and action plan  
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



and least affluent communities is attributed to smoking related mortality. The burden of 
smoking is estimated to cost the North Tyneside economy £47.6m. 
 
To achieve this ambition, the Smokefree North Tyneside Alliance co-ordinates a strategic 
partnership approach which aims to deliver against key national strategies such as the 
Tobacco Control Plan for England, the NHS Long Term Plan, the North Tyneside Health 
and Wellbeing strategy as well as respond to local and regional initiatives from Fresh the 
regional tobacco control office.  

 
4.2 Smokefree North Tyneside Alliance - Pre pandemic 
 

A Smokefree Alliance development day workshop was held in Autumn 2019 with partners 
across the system, e.g. the CCG, Maternity, CNTW and the Community and Voluntary 
Sector. Feedback from the workshop contributed to the draft North Tyneside Tobacco 
Control Plan for 2020 – 2025.  The plan is based upon the national ambition from the 
Tobacco Control Plan for England to achieve a Smokefree generation, defined as a 
smoking prevalence to 5% or less. In order to achieve a Smokefree generation, the 
following targets were set:  
 

• Reduce the prevalence of 15-year olds who regularly smoke from 8% to 3% or less 
by 2022 

• Reduce smoking prevalence amongst adults in England from 15.5% to 12% or less 
by 2022 

• Reduce the inequality gap in smoking prevalence between those in routine and 
manual occupations and the general population 

[...]
er the period of the pandemic with an increase from 29.1% 
attempting to stop in 2019 to 36.2% attempting in 2021, with success rates rising to 25% 
in 2021 from a pre-pandemic success level of 14.2%.  
 
The data however does suggest that although many have been successful in stopping 
smoking throughout the pandemic, a significant number have also started smoking or 
returned to smoking, particularly in 2021.  
 
In North Tyneside the Smoking Prevalence in adults (18+) - current smokers (APS) (2020 
definition) is currently 14.3% whilst the England average is 12.1%. 
 
Figure 2 – Smoking prevalence (%) 
 

 
 

0

10

20

30

40

2017 2017 R &
M

2018 2018
R&M

2019 2019 R &
M

2020 2020
R&M

Smoking prevalence
General population and Routine and Manual 

workers

England Region North Tyneside

Page 46



* It should be noted that the method of data collection (from face to face to telephone due 
to the pandemic) has changed for smoking prevalence. This has led to an increase in 
figures across the country, and the subsequent recommendations that previous years 
should no longer be used for comparison. However previous years are included in the chart 
above, to highlight how prevalence has changed across the population and within routine 
and manual smokers, as supposed to being a direct year on year comparison. 
 

4.6 Smokefree North Tyneside - Partnership activity 
 
In November 2021 members of Smokefree North Tyneside attended a workshop which 
aimed to build upon the previous action plan with partners current activities, whilst 
reflecting on the impact of the pandemic on North Tyneside.  
 
It was also critical that the action plan was updated to include significant policy proposals 
included in the Delivering a Smokefree 2030: The All Party Parliamentary Group on 
Smoking and Health recommendations for the Tobacco Control Plan 2021, as well as 
reflect the recommendations from Fresh, the regional tobacco office. 
 
The action plan (appendix 3) will continue 
[...]
Board with an update on the North Tyneside 
Strategic Alcohol Partnership and alcohol-related harm in North Tyneside. 
 
The partnership last provided an update to the Board in March 2019. 

 
2. Recommendation(s): 

 
The Board is recommended to: 
 

a) Note the contents of this report 
b) Endorse the high-level priorities to inform the action plan 
c) Agree future reporting arrangements 
d) Agree any further actions considered necessary to encourage partners to work in 

an integrated manner for the purpose of reducing harm from alcohol and reducing 
inequalities 

 
3. Policy Framework  

 
This item relates to Section 8 of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy, “Equally Well: A 
healthier, fairer future for North Tyneside 2021- 2025”. This item relates to harmful 
alcohol consumption, a key health behaviour where the harms follow the social gradient. 

 
4. Information: 
 
4.1 Overview 
 

Alcohol is a key public health issue and the harmful effects of excessive consumption 
have an effect at the individual, family and community level. Alcohol can cause acute 
harm if people sustain injuries whilst intoxicated or suffer the effects of alcohol poisoning, 
and it is also implicated in several chronic conditions such as liver failure and several 
types of cancer. However, the harms from alcohol are not distributed equally and there 
are inequalities in the groups most likely to be affected, with rates of alcohol-related 
deaths higher in more deprived communities, even though consumption of alcohol is 
often higher at a population level in less deprived communities.  
 

 
Title: North Tyneside 
Strategic Alcohol 
Partnership: Update and 
action plan  
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 8



Alcohol makes a significant contribution to the gross domestic product (GDP) in the UK 
and also provides employment opportunities in the borough. Those who drink sensibly 
and at levels below those which can cause harm to health can play a valuable role in 
North Tyneside’s night-time 
[...]
as with 
broader domestic abuse data overall (this fell by 12.8% overall in the same period. 
However, this represents 19.5% of all domestic abuse incidents in the period, which was 
similar to the previous 3 months, and since 2019 the proportion has ranged between 14.6 
and 19.5% of all incidents.  

 
4.3 Strategic arrangements 
 

The purpose of the North Tyneside Strategic Alcohol Partnership is to facilitate a whole 
system approach to addressing the health, social and economic harms caused by alcohol 
to individuals, communities and families in North Tyneside. Due to the COVID-19 
pandemic, the partnership was stood down and had not met since early-2020, but it has 
now been reconvened. The partnership is chaired by a senior member of the Public 
Health Team and championed by an elected member. Membership is drawn from 
appropriately senior staff within a range of partner agencies, including Balance, North 
Tyneside Council, health and criminal justice partners and community and voluntary 
sector agencies.  

 
Previously, the partnership reported to the Health and Wellbeing Board however whilst 
place-based partnership arrangements are being developed in the context of changes to 
the NHS, the group will also report to the Future Care Programme Board. The revised 
Terms of Reference are presented as an appendix to this report. 
 
The focus of the North Tyneside Strategic Alcohol Partnership is on reducing alcohol 
misuse and the resultant harm. The partnership has reviewed data and anecdotal issues 
in the borough, and it was agreed that there should be a focus on reducing demand and 
availability, reducing consumption in those that drink more than ‘lower risk’ levels and 
seeking assurances that services are able to respond where alcohol-related harm is 
identified. 

 
 

5 PHE (2021). Local Alcohol Profiles for England. Available online at Fingertips accessed 6 December 2021 Page 59

https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile/local-alcohol-profiles/data#page/0


Therefore, the following high level priority areas have been identified, and this will inform 
the action plan: 
 

• Reduce the proportion of adults who drink more than 14 units a week to below the 
best rate in the region of 20.2% 

• Reduce the rate of alcohol-related and alcohol-specific admissions in adults to the 
same as or less than the England rate 

• Reduce the rate of alcohol-related and alcohol-specific admissions in young 
people to the same as or less than the England rate 

• Explore the scale of broader social harms linked to alcohol, such as domestic 
abuse and self-neglect, and consider how to address this further in North Tyneside 

 
To support this approach, the partnership will work with service providers to ensure that 
there are high quality and accessible services for the treatment of alcohol dependency 
and that every NHS provider in North Tyneside is providing Identification and Brief Advice 
(IBA). The partnership will also ensure collaboration between agencies working to 
address issues such as domestic abuse and self-neglect and specialist alcohol services. 
There is also a commitment from all partners to ensure that children and young people in 
North Tyneside have an alcohol-free childhood and that work will be undertaken to 
reduce inequalities and that interventions contribute towards narrowing the gap between 
the most and least deprived communities. Finally, the North Tyneside Strategic Alcohol 
Partnership will advocate for regulatory changes for greater alcohol control. 

 
4.4 Health inequalities 

 
As above, there are inequalities between communities in the distribution of harm from 
alcohol, and much of this follows a social gradient. At a population level, people from 
more deprived areas are more likely to die from alcohol-related conditions and more 
likely to be admitted to hospital. 
 
Many of the readily available datasets cannot be interrogated in a way that explores 
inequalities at a local authority level, howeve
[...]
riation in the rates of deaths between conditions e.g., a 15.4% 
increase in deaths from alcohol poisoning and 20.8% increase in deaths from alcoholic 
liver disease, which accounted for 80.3% of all alcohol-specific deaths in 2020. Although 
this can often take a decade or more to develop, most deaths occur because of acute-on-
chronic liver failure due to recent alcohol intake, and this is strongly linked to heavy 
drinking. The rates alcohol-specific deaths were higher in more deprived areas of 
England and in the North East, with a greater increase in the region than any other region 
and a peak of 28.4 deaths per 100,000 population in July 2020, which is 79.9% higher 
than the baseline rate. 
 
The evidence shows that liver mortality rates respond rapidly due to changes in drinking 
patterns at a population level, particularly in heavy drinkers, as seen during the 
pandemic, and liver disease is now the second leading disease that causes premature 
death among working age adults.  
 

4.6 Partnership activity 
 
In November 2021 members of the North Tyneside Strategic Alcohol Partnership 
provided updates on activity during the pandemic and planned activity for the future. 
Highlights include: 
 

• Balance funded a 5 week “Alcohol Causes Cancer” campaign to be broadcast on 
live TV, catch up TV and radio across the North East as alcohol-related deaths are 
at an all-time high and alcohol-related cancers have increased over the past few 
years. TV advertising is known to be an effective way to reach the target 
population (40+, potentially from more deprived areas). Balance is also continuing 
the work in advocacy and lobbying 

• Meadow Well Connected were able to provide 1:1 support for problematic alcohol 
use during the pandemic, despite disruption to some of the planned services 

• Northumbria Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust have strengthened processes to 
identify harmful drinking in pregnant women, inpatients and people attending the 
Emergency Departme
[...]
s 
range less than the England value, with 93.1 in MSOA E02001740 (Whitley Sands, 
Monkseaton North) to 301.8 in MSOA E02001764 (in Percy Main, Riverside). The figure 
below shows the variation at MSOA level in North Tyneside.  
 
Figure 9 – Variation in hospital admission ratios for alcohol related harm (narrow 
definition), 2013-2018 (source PHE and NHS Digital) 

 
The variation is similar when a broader definition is used for alcohol attributable 
admissions, as shown in the figure below, with the lowest admission ratio again seen in 
Whitley Sands (SAR of 75.4) and the highest in Percy Main (SAR of 220.7)  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 73



 
Figure 10 – Variation in hospital admission ratios for alcohol related harm (broad 
definition), 2013-2018 (source PHE and NHS Digital) 

 

Page 74



 
APPENDIX 2 
 

 
North Tyneside Alcohol Strategic Partnership  
DRAFT Terms of Reference 2021-2023 

 
 
 
 

Purpose & 
Aim: 
 

The purpose of the North Tyneside Alcohol Strategic Partnership is to facilitate a whole-
system approach to addressing the health, social and economic harms caused by 
alcohol to individuals, communities and families in North Tyneside. 

 
The focus is on reducing alcohol misuse, this will be achieved via the following 
actions: 

• Reducing demand and availability 

• Alcohol treatment for adults and older people 

• Alcohol treatment for young people 

• Reducing consumption in those that drink at above lower risk 

• Raising awareness of the broader social harms from alcohol, such as domestic 
abuse and self-neglect and processes in place to support those affected 
 

The North Tyneside Alcohol Strategic Partnership will contribute to the following 
North Tyneside Joint Health and Wellbeing board objectives: 

• Reduce the proportion adults who drink more than 14 units of alcohol per week in 
North Tyneside to below the best rate in the region 20.2%  

• Reduction in alcohol related and specific admissions in adults from to same or 
less than England rate  

• Reduction in alcohol admission for young people to same or less than England 
rate 

• Explore the scale of broader social harms linked to alcohol, such as domestic 
abuse and self-neglect, and consider how to address this further in North 
Tyneside. 

Responsibilities  
  

The following responsibilities will support the alliance to deliver on its purpose: 
 
Provide strategic leadership to develop a whole system approach to reducing the harms 
to health and well-being associated with alcohol with commitment from all partners to 
enable the following: 

• Develop, deliver and assess the progress of the North Tyneside alcohol strategic 
partnership action plan. 

• Embed high quality and accessible services for an all-ages treatment of alcohol 
dependency  

• Ensure that every NHS provider in North Tyneside is providing IBA 

• Ensure children and young people in North Tyneside have an alcohol-free 
childhood  

• Ensure collaboration between agencies working to address issues such as 
domestic abuse and self-neglect and specialist alcohol services 

• Reduce existing health inequalities and ensure that all interventions are 
contributing to narrowing the gap between our most and least affluent 
communities 

• Advocate for regulatory changes for greater alcohol control  

 
 Page 75



 
Membership:  
 

North Tyneside Council 

• Public Health 

• 0-19 Children’s Public Health Service 

• Environmental Health 

• Trading Standards 

• Active North Tyneside   

• Children and Young People’s Services 

• Communications and Marketing 

• Cultural Services  

• Housing 

• School Improvement  
 
Other Strategic Partners 

• North Tyneside Recovery Partnership 

• Balance  

• Northumbria Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 

• Cumbria, Northumberland, Tyne and Wear NHS Foundation Trust 

• Voluntary and Community Sector 

• Northumbria Police  

• North Tyneside Clinical Commissioning Group 

• Tyne and Wear Fire and Rescue 

• National Probation Service 

•

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
Thursday, 13 January 2022 

 
Present: Councillor M Green (Deputy Chair) (in the Chair)  

Councillor W Samuel 
L Young-Murphy, North Tyneside NHS Clinical Commissioning Group 
C Woodcock, Public Health 
S Woodhouse, North Tyneside Council 
J Charlton, Healthwatch North Tyneside 
P Jones, Healthwatch North Tyneside 
A Blair, Northumbria Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
C Pollard, Newcastle Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
C Wheatley, Northumbria Police 
D McNally, Age UK North Tyneside 
D Titterton, YMCA North Tyneside 

 
In attendance: 

 
V Nixon and M Robson, North Tyneside Council  

Apologies: Councillors K Clark and P Earley 
W Burke, Director of Public Health 
J Old, Director of Children's and Adult Services 
R Scott, North Tyneside NHS Clinical Commissioning Group 
M Adams, North Tyneside NHS Clinical Commissioning Group 
L Jordan, Newcastle Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
C Riley, Northumbria Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
K Kale, Northumberland, Tyne & Wear NHS Foundation Trust 
S Thomas, Tyne & Wear Fire & Rescue Service 
C Gavin, Voluntary and Community Sector Chief Officer Group 
 

 
HW16/21 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
Pursuant to the Council’s constitution the appointment of the following substitute members 
was reported:- 
Councillor W Samuel for Councillor P Earley 
Chris Woodcock for Wendy Burke, Director of Public Health 
Scott Woodhouse for Jacqui Old, Director of Children’s and Adult Services 
Alistair Blair for Claire Riley, Northumbria Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
Charis Pollard for Lisa Jordan, Newcastle Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
 
 
HW17/21 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported. 
 
 
HW18/21 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 November 2022 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair 



 

2 
Thursday, 13 January 2022 

HW19/21 North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care System 
 

It was reported that due to unforeseen circumstances, Mark Adams, Chief Officer of the 
North Tyneside CCG, was unable to attend the meeting to provide an update on the 
development of the Integrated Care System (ICS). In his absence it was noted that there 
had been a delay in Parliament passing the relevant legislation and so the transition from 
the Clinical Commissioning Groups to the ICS had been delayed until July 2022. This would 
allow more time to develop the local governance arrangements and further updates would 
be presented to the Board when details were available. 
 
 
HW20/21 North Tyneside Ageing Well Strategy 2020-2025 

 
The Board received a presentation from Lesley Young-Murphy, the Chief Operating Officer 
of the North Tyneside Clinical Commissioning Group, setting out the progress made to date 
in delivering the Ageing Well Strategy 2020-2025. The Board were presented with details of 
the key areas of work, key achievements to date and the aspiration for the next 12 months 
in relation to: 
a) mental wellbeing in later life; 
b) integrated frailty services, including primary and community integration programme; 
c) falls; 
d) HowFit, the home fitness and wellbeing plan; 
e) the training and development of the ageing well workforce;  
f) the development and use of new technologies; and 
g) the establishment of the Backworth Ageing Well Village. 
 
The Board welcomed the progress made to date and considered in more detail the ongoing 
integration of mental health services.  Members also noted the investment in training and 
development for care workers and discussed ways in which careers in the health and care 
sector could be promoted.  
 
The Deputy Chair thanked Lesley for her presentation and asked that the Board be provided 
with a further report when further significant progress had been made.  
 
 
HW21/21 North Tyneside Smoke Free Alliance and Action Plan 

 
The Board received an update on the Smokefree North Tyneside Alliance and smoking 
harm and inequalities in North Tyneside. The report was presented to the Board in 
conjunction with the following item in relation to alcohol related harm because there were 
similar inequalities between communities in the distribution of harm caused by both alcohol 
and tobacco. 
 
It was reported that half of all smokers would die prematurely and in North Tyneside half of 
the gap in life expectancy between the most and least affluent communities was attributed 
to smoking related mortality. The burden of smoking was estimated to cost the North 
Tyneside economy £47.6m. 
 
The Smokefree Alliance had been established to co-ordinate a strategic partnership 
approach to deliver key national strategies and respond to local and regional initiatives. The 
Alliance had held a workshop in Autumn 2019 with partners across the system and a draft 
North Tyneside Tobacco Control Plan for 2020-2025 had been complied to reduce smoking 



 

3 
Thursday, 13 January 2022 

prevalence to 5% or less. In November 2021 members of the Alliance had attended a 
further workshop which aimed to build upon the previous plan whilst reflecting on the impact 
of the pandemic in North Tyneside.  
 
The plan had been updated to include significant policy proposals included in the 
recommendations of the All Party Parliamentary Group on Smoking and Health, as well as 
reflecting the recommendations from Fresh, the regional tobacco office. The Board were 
presented with the updated Tobacco Control Plan which would continue to be developed as 
partnership activity evolved.  
 
The Board considered the emerging evidence on the impact of minimum unit pricing in 
Scotland which indicated that it had had a positive effect on addressing the inequalities in 
harm caused by alcohol.    
 
Resolved that (1) the report in relation to the Smokefree North Tyneside Alliance and 
smoking harm and inequalities in North Tyneside be noted; 
(2) the North Tyneside Tobacco Control Plan 2021 be endorsed; and 
(3) the recommendations of the All Party Parliamentary Group on Smoking and Health set 
out in its report “Delivering a Smokefree 2030” be endorsed. 
 
 
HW22/21 North Tyneside Strategic Alcohol Partnership: Update and Action Plan 

 
The Board received an update on the North Tyneside Strategic Alcohol Partnership and 
alcohol-related harm in North Tyneside. 
 
Alcohol was a key public health issue and the harmful effects of excessive consumption had 
an effect at the individual, family and community level. Data suggested that 25.2% of adults 
in North Tyneside drank more than the recommended limit of 14 units per week in 2015-
2018. It was estimated that 1.63% of North Tyneside residents were dependent on alcohol, 
which was over 2,600 adults. However, there were only 480 people accessing specialist 
treatment services for alcohol dependence in 2020-2021. 
 
The North Tyneside Strategic Alcohol Partnership had been established to facilitate a whole 
system approach to addressing the health, social and economic harms caused by alcohol to 
individuals, communities and families in North Tyneside. The Partnership had previously 
reported to the Board however whilst place-based partnership arrangements are being 
developed in the context of changes to the NHS, the group would also report to the Future 
Care Programme Board. The revised Terms of Reference of the Partnership were 
presented to the Board. 
 
The Partnership had recently re-convened following the Covid-19 pandemic, consisting of 
representatives from a range of partner agencies. The partnership had reviewed data and 
agreed that there should be a focus on reducing demand and availability, reducing 
consumption in those that drink more than ‘lower risk’ levels and seeking assurances that 
services are able to respond where alcohol-related harm is identified. 
 
The following high level priority areas had been identified, and these would inform the 
formulation of an action plan: 
• Reduce the proportion of adults who drink more than 14 units a week to below the best 

rate in the region of 20.2% 
• Reduce the rate of alcohol-related and alcohol-specific admissions in adults to the same 



 

4 
Thursday, 13 January 2022 

as or less than the England rate 
• Reduce the rate of alcohol-related and alcohol-specific admissions in young people to the 

same as or less than the England rate 
• Explore the scale of broader social harms linked to alcohol, such as domestic abuse and 

self-neglect, and consider how to address this further in North Tyneside 
 
In November 2021 members of the Alcohol Partnership had provided updates on activity 
during the pandemic and planned activity for the future including a 5 week “Alcohol Causes 
Cancer” campaign to be broadcast on TV and radio,  
1:1 support for problematic alcohol use, strengthened processes to identify harmful drinking 
in people attending hospital, a strengthened harm reduction approach by the Police, several 
workstreams within the Council including work around licensing and domestic abuse, the 
probation service’s specialist alcohol support and PROPS support to families. 
 
The high level priorities and planned activity would now be drawn together into an Alcohol 
Control Plan to be agreed by the Partnership in the coming weeks. The Board considered 
the challenge of identifying un-engaged needs, and the inequalities and barriers to 
accessing services. Whilst it was acknowledged that the range of services offered by the 
partnership might not suit the needs of everyone, and other alternative services were 
available, the forthcoming re-procurement of alcohol support services presented an 
opportunity to consider accessibility.   
 
Resolved that (1) the report in relation to the North Tyneside Strategic Alcohol Partnership 
and alcohol-related harm in North Tyneside be noted; 
(2) the Strategic Alcohol Partnership’s high-level priorities as set out above be endorsed and 
inform the formulation of an Alcohol Control Plan; and 
(3) the future reporting arrangements from the Strategic Alcohol Partnership to the Future 
Care Programme Board be approved. 
 
 
HW23/21 Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy - Action Plan 

 
At its previous meeting the Board had approved its Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy 
“Equally Well: A healthier, fairer future for North Tyneside 2021-25”.  Vicki Nixon, the 
Council’s Participation, Advocacy and Engagement Senior Manager, reported on progress 
made to develop an implementation plan to take forward the delivery of the strategy. Theme 
leads had been identified for each of the priority areas contained in the Strategy and they 
had been asked to provide by the end of January details of what work was currently being 
done and what could be done in the future. This information would then inform community 
engagement, to be delivered by local voluntary and community organisations, so that 
proposed solutions and interventions could be co-produced and informed by the lived 
experience of residents.  An action plan would be devised for consideration by the Board 
and this was likely to be presented later than the original timescale in March because of 
delays caused by the Plan B Covid restrictions.  
 
Resolved that the update on the preparation of a Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy 
implementation plan be noted. 
 
 
 


